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CONSOLIDATED REVENUE

V Sales growth

V Price growth across all segments

CONSOLIDATED NET PROFIT/(LOSS)

CONSOLIDATED EBITDA

V Higher prices of gas

V Higher prices of CO2 emission allowances

V Compo Expert growth

SUMMARY OF THE QUARTER

Q1 2021 FINANCIAL RESULTS

3,362

PLN million

405

86



SUMMARY OF THE QUARTER

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS

Grupa Azoty Management Board appointed for 12th term of office

European Clean Hydrogen Alliance 

Entering the market for 100% biodegradable plastics
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INVESTMENTS

KEY CAPEX PROJECTS

Tarn·w
1%

Grupa Azoty 
PUĠAWY 
Group
32%

Polyolefins
61%

Grupa 
Azoty 

POLICE 
Group

3%

Grupa Azoty 
KŐDZIERZYN 

Group
2%

Other
1%

CAPEX STRUCTURE

Polimery project
PLN 914.1 

million

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE IN Q1 2021

Construction of coal -fired 

power generation unit

1,200 million  

Upgrade of existing nitric acid production 

units and construction of new nitric acid 

production and neutralisation units and 

units for production of new fertilizers based 

on nitric acid

695 million  

Facility for production of granulated 

fertilizers based on ammonium nitrate

430 million  



Consolidated financial highlights 
of the GRUPA AZOTY GROUP
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GROUP COMPANIESõ Q1 2021 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

PLN million REVENUE EBITDA NET PROFIT/(LOSS)

521

1,012

718

575

555

Grupa Azoty S.A.

(separate data)

Grupa Azoty Puġawy

Group

Grupa Azoty Police

Group

Grupa Azoty 

Kődzierzyn Group

COMPO EXPERT

64

108

61

100

83

25

33

15

59

53

Grupa Azoty Group
3,362 405 86
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MACROECONOMIC FACTORS

Á The COVID-19-induced economic crisis has hit every country in the world

Á The World Bank forecasts Poland's GDP growth rate at 3.3% in 2021

Á The economic impact of the coronavirus crisis varies between sectors and businesses, depending on a 

number of factors

Á Statistics Poland (GUS) announced that in Q1 2021 Poland's industrial output sold increased by 7.9% 

year on year 

Á According to GUS, workforce productivity in the manufacturing sector in Q1 2021 in Poland, as 

measured by output sold per employee, was 9.7% higher than in the same period of the previous year

Á GUS also reported that construction and assembly output in Q1 

2021 in Poland decreased by 13.2% year on year 

Á In Q1 2021, total freight volumes in Poland were 1.8% lower than 

the year before

Á According to the International Monetary Fundõs most recent 

estimates, global GDP growth in 2021 will reach 6.0% y/y after a 

3.3% decline in 2020

Á In April, the preliminary PMI index for the manufacturing sector in 

the eurozone reached 63.4 points

Á In the automotive sector, global sales of light vehicles in March 

went up by 7% 
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GRUPA AZOTY GROUP ðCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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Grupa Azoty S.A.
8%

Grupa Azoty Puġawy
22%

Grupa Azoty Police
19%Grupa Azoty Kődzierzyn

17%

COMPO EXPERT
16%

Other
18%

GRUPA AZOTY GROUP ðCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

GRUPA AZOTY GROUPõS Q1 2021 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

9

(PLN million)
+8%

REVENUE

NET PROFIT

ü Significant volume and price growth in NPKbusiness on the back 

of higher demand and higher DAP prices 

ü Extension of nitrogen application period into second quarter as a 

factor behind lower sales volumes of nitrogen fertilizers in Q1

2021

ü Reversal of a negative trend in Plastics, with an improved outlook 

for the coming quarters

ü Negative valuation of financial instruments related to the 

Polimery Police project

255
188

323

165
86

Q1 2017 Q1 2018 Q1 2019 Q1 2020 Q1 2021

-48%

CONTRIBUTION TO THE GROUPõS REVENUE

(PLN million)

KEY REVENUE AND PROFIT DRIVERS
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453
403

608

438
405

462

Q1 2017 Q1 2018 Q1 2019 Q1 2020 Q1 2021

EBITDA

EBITDA1
(adjusted)*

Fertilizers 
44%

COMPO EXPERT
20%

Chemicals
20%

Plastics
2%

Energy
7%

Other Activities
7%

GRUPA AZOTY GROUP ðCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

GRUPA AZOTY GROUPõS Q1 2021 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(PLN million)

üCOMPOõshistorically high results in compound fertilizers business

üHigh growth dynamics of EBITDA in OXO segment 

üStable but still robust results of the Pigments segment 

üStrong upward trend in key raw materials (gas, benzene) and CO2

emission allowances

EBITDA margin
17% 16% 18% 14% 12%

-8%

KEY PERFORMANCE DRIVERS (CONTINUED) EBITDA BY SEGMENT

Å * Data for Q1 2017 adjusted for impairment losses on capital expenditure at Elektrownia Puġawy Sp. z o.o. 



11 GRUPA AZOTY GROUP ðCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

EBITDA BRIDGE 

positive effect on EBITDA

negative effect on EBITDA

PLN million -246 Higher gas prices

-12   Higher commodity prices

of which:

-16 Propylene

-11

-2

+17

+2

Coal/energy

Terephthalic acid

Potassium chloride

Phosphate rock

438 420 405 405

14

235
37 234

47 5 6
21

EBITDA Q1 2020 Sales volume Selling prices Other income TPC CO2 Selling and distribution expensesAdministrative expensesOther expenses 12M EBITDA
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GRUPA AZOTY GROUP FINANCES AS AT MARCH 31ST 2021

AVAILABLE 

FUNDING

SECURED CORPORATE FINANCING 

AND PROJECT FINANCE 

ÅRevolving and umbrella credit facilities

ÅPLN 3,900 million

PKO and bank syndicate

ÅTerm Loan Agreement

ÅPLN 1,661 million

EIB and EBRD

ÅCredit Facilities Agreement ðproject finance

ÅPLN 5,272 million

Bank syndicate ðPolimery Police

ÅPLN 10,833 million

Total corporate financing 
and project finance Total available funds and the Group's surplus 

from project finance 
PLN 7,842 million

1 280

651

303

5174

corporate credit facilities

overdrafts and multi-purpose
credit facilities

7 408

138

296

Srodki pieniőűne Grupy

Srodki pieniőűne Polimery Police

434

CASH

* In addition, on April 29th 2021 the Grupa Azoty Group entered into two PLN 500m reverse factoring 

umbrella agreements with Caixa Bank and ING Commercial Finance, thus increasing the amount of 

available funds.



Segments
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SEGMENTS

AGRO FERTILIZERS

REVENUE Q1 2021

SEGMENTS

COMPO EXPERT 

FERTILIZERS

CHEMICALS

PLASTICS

ENERGY OTHER ACTIVITIES

2%

12%

24%

16%

2%

44%

Total fertilizers

60%



15 SEGMENTS

FERTILIZERS ðMARKET OVERVIEW

expressed as CAN (27%N) equivalent
NITROGEN FERTILIZERS

COMPOUND FERTILIZERS
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FERTILIZERS

SEGMENTSSEGMENTS

REVENUE

WEAKER PERFORMANCE DRIVEN BY UNFAVOURABLE GAS PRICE DEVELOPMENTS

(PLN million) Q1 2020 Q1 2021
Q/Q 

change

Segment 

revenue

1,927 2,019 5%

EBITDA
292 262 -10%

EBITDA 

margin

15% 13% -2pp

PRODUCT GROUPS

Nitrogen fertilizers 
and ammonia

37%

Nitrogen fertilizers 
with sulfur

10%

Compound 
fertilizers

26%

Speciality 
fertilizers

22%

Other
5%

ÅRevenue growth driven by rising product prices, partially offset by lower sales of nitrogen fertilizers 

Decline in nitrogen sales volumes due to weather conditions and postponed applications

ÅHigher volumes and prices of compound fertilizers in the quarter, with a significant contribution from 

CompoExpert Taking advantage of the opportunities created on the domestic market by lower imports 

A favourable change in raw material prices as another positive factor for compound fertilizers

ÅMitigating the negative impact on performance of strong gas price hikes remains a challenge 
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CHEMICALS ðMARKET OVERVIEW

MARKET DELTAS
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CHEMICALS

REVENUE

PRESERVED MARGINS ON THE DIFFICULT MARKET

Titanium 
white 11%

Melamine1
4%

Urea (technical 
grade)25%

Plasticizers9%

OXO 
alcohols21%

Other20%

PRODUCT GROUPS 

ü Taking advantage of the favourable conditions on the market for OXO alcohols and 

plasticizers, caused mainly by higher selling prices

ü Margins in the Pigments business maintained

ü High prices of gas adversely affecting performance of the melamine and technical -grade 

urea business

(PLN million) Q1 2020 Q1 2021
Q/Q 

change

Segment 
revenue

686 815 19%

EBITDA
94 80 -15%

EBITDA 

margin

14% 10% -4pp
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PLASTICS ðMARKET OVERVIEW

MARKET DELTAS
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PLASTICS

REVENUE

DYNAMIC DEMAND AND SUPPLY SITUATION
Caprolactam4%

Natural polyamide 75%

Modified 
polyamide13%

Other8%

PRODUCT GROUPS

Sales revenue growth in Q1 2021 was driven by:

Á Higher contract prices of benzene, which are the basis for PA6 price quotations

Á Sustained high demand for virtually all applications

Á Limited supply of the product on the market

The EBITDA improvement was achieved on the back of higher deltas ðsales margins.

(PLN million) Q1 2020 Q1 2021
Q/Q 

change

Segment 
revenue

373 387 4%

EBITDA
-2 8 500%

EBITDA 

margin

-1% 2% 3pp



GRUPA AZOTY PUĠAWY 
GROUP


